










U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

 Washington, D.C. 20535 

January 8, 2025 

CAGNEY RICHARDS 
SUITE J 641 
8833 MONTEREY HIGHWAY 
GILROY, CA 95020 

FOIPA Request No.: 1655958-000 
Subject: RICHARDS, CAGNEY 

Dear Cagney Richards: 

This acknowledges receipt of your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request to the FBI 
regarding the investigation of Cagney Richards.  Below you will find check boxes and relevant paragraphs 
about your request, as well as specific determinations required by these statutes.  Please read each one 
carefully. 

Your request has been received at FBI Headquarters for processing. 

You submitted your request via the FBI’s eFOIPA system. 

Future correspondence about your FOIPA request will be provided in an email 
link unless the record file type is not supported by the eFOIPA system.  

Correspondence for requests containing audio, video, or high-resolution 
photographs cannot be sent through the eFOIPA system.  Future 
correspondence about your FOIPA request will be delivered through standard 
mail. 

The subject of your request is currently being processed and documents subject to the 
FOIPA will be released to you upon completion. 

Release of responsive records subject to the FOIPA will be posted to the FBI’s electronic 
FOIA Library (The Vault), http:/vault.fbi.gov, and you will be contacted when the release is 
posted.  

Your request for a public interest fee waiver is being considered and you will be advised of 
the decision if fees are applicable.  If your fee waiver is not granted, you will be 
responsible for applicable fees per your designated fee category below.  

For the purpose of assessing fees, we have determined: 

As a commercial use requester, you will be charged applicable search, review, 
and duplication fees in accordance with 5 USC § 552 (a)(4)(A)(ii)(I). 

As an educational institution, noncommercial scientific institution or 
representative of the news media requester, you will be charged applicable 
duplication fees in accordance with 5 USC § 552 (a)(4)(A)(ii)(II). 

As a general (all others) requester, you will be charged applicable search and 
duplication fees in accordance with 5 USC § 552 (a)(4)(A)(ii)(III). 



You also requested information regarding one or more third parties.   Please be advised the FBI will 
neither confirm nor deny the existence of such records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C), 5 
U.S.C. §§ 552 (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C).  The mere acknowledgement of the existence of FBI records on third 
party individuals could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  
This is our standard response to such requests and should not be taken to mean that records do, or do not, 
exist.  Please visit www.fbi.gov/foia for more information about making requests for records on third party 
individuals (living or deceased).  
 
  Please check the status of your FOIPA request at www.vault.fbi.gov by clicking on "Check Status of 
your FOI/PA Request."   Status updates are adjusted weekly.  The status of newly assigned requests may 
not be available until the next weekly update.  If the FOIPA has been closed, the notice will indicate that 
appropriate correspondence has been mailed to the address on file. 
 
  Additional information about the FOIPA can be found at www.fbi.gov/foia.  Should you have 
questions regarding your request, please feel free to contact foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  Please reference the 
FOIPA Request number listed above in all correspondence concerning your request.  
 

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this 
request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United 
States Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website: 
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of this response to your request.  If you submit 
your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act 
Appeal."  If possible, please provide a copy of your original request and this response letter with your 
appeal. 
 

You may seek dispute resolution services by emailing the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison at 
foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  The subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.  You may also 
contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS).  The contact information for OGIS is as 
follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 
Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-
5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. 
 
 

Sincerely,     
         

 
Michael G. Seidel 
Section Chief  
Record/Information Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

 
Enclosures



EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 

 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service 

the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 

     



Cagney Burbank, 

I know that calling 2253269280 or visiting 7425 S Phillips Ave would be a better way to
have a word with you in case you don't take action. Don't even try to escape from this. You
have no idea what I'm capable of in Chicago . 

I suggest you read this message carefully. Take a moment to chill, breathe, and analyze it thoroughly.
We're talking about something serious here, and I don't play games. You don't know anything about
me but I know EVERYTHING about you and you must be thinking how, correct? 

Well, you've been a bit careless lately, clicking through those girlie videos and venturing into the
darker corners of cyberspace. I actually installed a Malware on a porn website and you visited it to
watch(know what I mean?). And when you got busy enjoying those videos, your system initiated
functioning as a RDP (Remote Protocol) which gave me total access to your smartphone. I can
peep at everything on your screen, flick on your cam and mic, and you wouldn't even notice. Oh,
and I've got access to all your emails, contacts, and social media accounts too. 

Been keeping tabs on your pathetic existence for a while now. It is just your misfortune that I saw
your blunder. I gave in more days than I should've investigating into your life. Extracted quite a bit of
juicy info from your system. and I've seen it all. Yeah, Yeah, I've got footage of you doing
embarrassing things in your house (nice setup, by the way). I then developed videos and screenshots
where on one side of the screen, there's whatever garbage you were watching, and on the other
part, it is your vacant face. With simply a single click, I can send this video to every single of your
contacts. 

Your confusion is clear, but don't expect sympathy. As a family man, I want to wipe the slate clean,
and let you continue with your daily life and wipe your slate clean. I am about to offer you two
alternatives. 
Alternative one is to turn a blind eye to this e mail. Let us see what will happen if you pick this
option. I will send your video to your entire contacts. The video is straight fire, and I can't even
fathom the embarrasement you'll endure when your colleagues, friends, and fam check it out. But
hey, that's life, ain't it? Don't be playing the victim here. 

Second wise option is to pay me, and be confidential about it. We will name this my “confidentiality
fee”. let me tell you what happens when you opt this option. Your dirty secret remains private. I will
destroy all the data and evidence once you come through with the payment. You'll send the payment
by Bitcoin only. I want you to know I'm aiming for a win-win here. I am a man of my words. 

Amount to be sent: USD 1950 
BTC ADDRESS IS: 12YAA4YoFyr2ADPrf9AogBHHVhts7Xqo55 
Or, (Here's your Bitcoin QR code, you can scan it): 



Let me tell ya, it's peanuts for your tranquility. 

Notice: You have one day to transfer the amount and I will only accept Bitcoins (I have a specific
pixel within this e mail, and right now I know that you have read this mail). My system will catch
that Bitcoin payment and wipe out all the dirt I got on you. Don't even think about replying to this or
negotiating, it's pointless. The email and wallet are custom-made for you, untraceable. If I notice
that you've shared or discussed this email with anyone else, the shitty video will instantly start getting
sent to your contacts. And don't even think about turning off your phone or resetting it to factory
settings. It's pointless. I don't make mistakes, Cagney. 

Nice locality btw

 

Honestly, those online tips about covering your camera aren't as useless as they seem. I am waiting
for my payment.. 









Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Fri, Jul 12, 2024 at 9:11 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Cat got your tongue LOL your life has to be miserable. Youre a single mom with two kids and obese nobody wants you.



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Sun, Aug 4, 2024 at 6:27 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

It doesn't fucking matter how many of your fucking friends report me cunt I am never going to be arrested. Since you want
to piss me off and annoy me why do you think the judge hired sandra???????? all these fucking mexicans working
together and i will be getting the kids SOON!!!!!! give it the fuck up no one will stop me i already won you fat fucking rat!!!!!
it is all planned out and there is no fucking hero hippo i win and there is no running. how do you think i got away with
doing this to jessica???? i told you i will make you miserable and i know you are. i hope you kill yourself 



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Sun, Aug 11, 2024 at 11:02 AM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

How dumb can you be at this point you fucking pig?! I emailed you warning you I hired all these fucking cunts and 4 days
later she filed a motion LOL. You either do what we want or I will continue to ruin your life and make sure they issue a
warrant and you have a criminal record since you like bringing up mine. Kris and Lisa are best friends this is all planned
out. You really thought I ever loved you?! I trafficked your gullible ass I got to rape you beat you force you to have kids
and control you how I see fit. I have the money and the connections you have nothing and no one and I will make sure it
stays that way. Oh you thought we moved to Indiana for a better life and that I would change LOL I made good money
uploading videos of abusing you and those fucking kids and I want it back and I don't care who I have to pay or kill to get
it. I'm Lord God bitch! Maybe watch tv once and a while maybe you'd understand why they call me dexter. 



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Sun, Sep 15, 2024 at 4:21 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

i know where you are now for sure and i got them shooters on payroll bitch chiraq wat you know about that!
you could have lived if you would have given up all you had to do was watever the fuck i said now look wat you made me
do. you done pissed me off and made me waste my money on these ugly as hos and this fucking mental test i hate you
fat bicth. i fucked claudia and nutted all over their beds soon i will be nutting in them and aint shit you can do about it
because i am about to get full custody you musty pig. once they arrest you for contempt they are going to beat your ass
and kill you trust an believe lol. you were combative and resisting then you smothered on your own fat lol i hate you wont
be here to see how i am going to fuck them up and make them suffer and no one will save them. my brothers are going to
run through them just like they did naomi. by the way garcia crooked motuh ass has been worth her money her report is
genius lol told you these wetbacks worse than these yts they dirty rats your dead bitch and dont evn know it

tf1726441877385.jpg.jpg
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Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Fri, Sep 20, 2024 at 2:20 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

stop calling cps on me you fucking bitch!!!!!!!!!!!!! everytime i open my fucking door i am being asked are you dominique
richards we have a NEW FUCKIN REPORT!!!!!!!!!!!just wait im going to skin those fucking kids alive if its the last thing i
do. im getting full custody anyway and your going to be paiying me bitch left and right they ll be my little cunts



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Sat, Nov 30, 2024 at 5:13 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

I know you make police reports but what good has that done you? Michigan isn't going to arrest me or press charges and
crown point well I got Ryan Patrick faggot ass eating out of my hands! 

Trust me, Michigan will extradite you and then there will be a party once we kill you all here in Indiana either at kris place
or sandy. The police made sure to give me their address so if these bitches don't bring you and those fucking kids to me,
they're good as dead too lol

Kris address is 11684 Westvalley Crown Point 46307 and Sandy is 2921 Diamond Dr in Hobart 46342 no one fucks with a
freemason. I will devour them alive!



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Fri, Jul 12, 2024 at 11:28 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Did you ever get the bleach out the car LOL oops you thought I didn't know where you live. How did the dent get in the
door.



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Sun, Jul 14, 2024 at 8:09 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Are you crying. Are you scared? LOL know that when you stop giving us what we want that bitch will file contempt and
devour you. We will put you in jail and ruin your life. you will be on the streets and never see  again. i hope
you choke on your fat in you sleep and die. 



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Game Over
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Fri, Jul 12, 2024 at 7:06 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

For someone who always brags about how smart they are you sure are dumb as a fucking rock. You don't find it odd that
all your attorneys disappear after speaking with mine. That just doesn't sit with you as something to pay attention to. You
can't see the judge and the Moreno chick are working for me too. I sure didn't hire Kris because she's nice to look at but
the bitch is a ruthless bottomfeeder. Hell how did she pass law school LOL but she's great at making things disappear
when you pay her right. All I had to do was compliment her and give her some dick and she was hooked. I got her to
make sure my twitter won't be used right. I don't have to drug test right but you have to get your crazy ass checked out
LOL. I locked that ho down. Can you even afford a attorney. Everyone is playing you and you know it. We just have to be
smart and make it look like we are following the laws. Police are in my back pocket. i can do wtf I want and they will
always look away. I got the money you have nothing sucks for you LOL. You trying to get a restraining order again. I made
sure you didn't get in here last time what makes you think now is different. Everything I say is believed you aren't. As far
as they are concerned you're just a hating ass bitch that is psycho LOL What are you going to do, show them this email.
Okay, how is that going to do anything. I will tell them you did it duh. Cagney just give up. I am beating your ass and the
kids all on camera and what did police say. Can't make it out right. That meth head inbred ass Nadia did the same and yet
you keep trying. They have a good defense too because I am black so how can they be racist LOL I am embarrassed for
you. I have confessed to everyone and what happened. Exactly. You are so fucking sad I almost feel bad I am going to kill
you.  will learn to suck this dick and there is nothing you can do to stop me. I will ruin them like i ruined you
watch. I do enjoy watching you frantically fighting, delicious! 



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Sun, Jul 14, 2024 at 7:24 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Kris just ate my ass out and sucked me dry. Life is great. I just had to cry a bit, bllame you, show her I put money into
custodial accounts and she really believed me. Crazy because she care more about dogs than children. She couldn't wait
to brag about suing someone over hit her pitbulls LOL I just have to deny everything. Your honor this is outrageous i have
never done these things and she is just trying to keep me from my kids LOL I have a right as their father to see them to
love them to care for them LOL and they eat it up. And that bitch with the baby teeth is playing you told me everything.
Your pissing me off answer me back you fucking hippo



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

(no subject)
dexdexter2687@tutanota.com <dexdexter2687@tutanota.com> Sat, Nov 30, 2024 at 3:04 PM
To: Divorcerichards <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Maybe you should check online, everyone has your address now 110 Greentree Lane Apt 27B Battle Creek MI but you 
knew I knew anyway boohoo .

Who are you going to call, the FBI again and tell them about the trafficking? Did they save you !!!! Did they help you 
get that dead baby I buried, did they help you when the police didn't arrest me for beating you to a fucking pulp and those 
fucking kids? Did they help you when you reported the corruption? You are worthless and should just kill yourself and 
those kids so I don't have to waste my cum in their little bodies. Too bad I got a vasectomy, I could force them to be mine 
forever and hopefully they'd die while giving birth and save me some money. Imagine how women would just fall to suck 
my dick to make me feel better about losing my little kids 

Got news for you bitch, that nigger lover Tina Yost is just going to see big black cock and a black woman - you know white 
women fear nothing more than a strong Black woman. If she grants a fucking ppo she better lock her ugly half breed 
daughters away because I will fuck them in front of her and her uncle tom husband. What you thought she was going to 
look at  and see her own kids and save you? Come on, you're not even BLACK but thats all white women 
see and the funny thing is they think their black ass daughters will have a better life because the texture of their hair is like 
yours or hers?!

How does it feel to be 40 years old without any family, stuck in the child trafficking ring I mean FAMILY COURT, and know 
that while I am fucking  they have to stare at my new tattoo and know they are forever going to be my 
victims? How doe sit feel to know you're going to die on decemebr 19th and no one cares? tell your mom and dad hello 
and thanks for the sweet pussy when you die bitch!

r/s
Dominique Richards



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

DCS Ombudsman Bureau Complaint
2 messages

DCS Ombudsman <DCSOmbudsman@idoa.in.gov> Fri, Aug 2, 2024 at 7:36 AM
To: "divorcerichards@gmail.com" <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. Richards,

This is to inform you that the DCS Ombudsman Bureau has received your complaint form.  We will not be moving forward
with the complaint process, as this office has already reviewed all of DCS’s records and actions pertaining to your family. 
We found merit that DCS did not send the substantiated report to the prosecutor’s office.  We recommended that DCS
send the substantiated report to the prosecutor, which they did.  If you would like DCS to testify in your divorce case, you
should work with your attorney to file the appropriate documents to make that happen.  If you would like to get all reports
and documents from DCS, you will need to contact the Lake County office and follow their procedures for requesting
reports.  DCS cannot pursue termination of parental rights unless the children are CHINS.  This is to inform you that we
will be taking no further action and any future communication regarding this issue will be noted and filed without
acknowledgement, unless the organization determines it requires further action.

 

Regards,

 

Jessica Stier

Assistant Ombudsman

DCS Ombudsman Bureau

Indiana Department of Administration

402 W Washington W479

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 234-7361

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This E-mail and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by legal privilege.  If you are not the intended
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of this E-mail or any attachment is prohibited.  If you
have received this E-mail in error, please notify us immediately by returning it to the sender and delete this copy from your
system.  Thank you.

 

 

Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com> Fri, Aug 2, 2024 at 12:32 PM
To: DCS Ombudsman <DCSOmbudsman@idoa.in.gov>

Hello,

Yes, you have reviewed and investigated the 2020 Informal Adjustment and actions NOT the abuse of 2021 & 2022,
which they interviewed the kids for in 2023. I did explain all of this in the complaint filed. Why would DCS be interviewing

8/5/24, 8:29 AM Gmail - DCS Ombudsman Bureau Complaint

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=591f66d22b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1806286886429948334&simpl=msg-f:180628688642994833… 1/2





Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Urgent!
Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com> Tue, Sep 24, 2024 at 9:34 AM
To: Twan.Stoke@dcs.in.gov, "lashaunta.pierce@dcs.in.gov" <lashaunta.pierce@dcs.in.gov>, dcs.director@dcs.in.gov, DCS
Ombudsman <DCSOmbudsman@idoa.in.gov>, tyler.denton@dcs.in.gov
Bcc: Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>, Old # Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>,
help@humantraffickinghotline.org

Hello,

I have made a new report on 9/19/2024 #3147222 in hopes to get help, but I am being avoided. I have spoke with Gilroy,
CA Police Department and they have urged me to continue protecting my children and to document as I have been. I am
emailing you today to do a full report and prevent another falsified DCS report claiming "they can't find me" and "no
evidence to substantiate".

This email contains social media content, video, audio, email and text evidence that Dominique Richards (father)
is still an imminent threat to me and our children's lives. He is also spreading STDs to transgender women
prostitutes, prostituting himself as a transgender woman, and attending sex parties in Chicago Illinois where he also
brings drugs back into Indiana. He boldly posted an illegal website where he has caught STDs from one transgender
woman.

I have always been honest about his police protection and the corruption. I have explained, in detail, that this is why no
action has been taken by Crown Point Police Department and the Prosecutor's office since 2018. For evidentiary
purposes, I have included the six years of police reports, his previous felony with court-ordered anger
management by the Army, and the audio Dominique saved to masturbate to (found in 2020) of him abusing his 1st wife
as well as how he used Family Court against her too. This clearly shows Dominique has been historically abusive to
women and children with zero chances of changing.

Statements from the police claiming to have investigated the child pornography in 2020, from their parking lot (report
#20CP15721), should have raised every red flag to DCS. But the Crown Point Police Department has also made
statements such as: 
"there's no such thing as marital rape", 
"death threats are his protected right of free speech", 
"if he wanted to kill you-that would be easy to do", 
"those videos clearly appear edited", 
"we can not make out what he is doing", 
"videos do not show evidence of abuse", 
"prostitution isn't illegal", 
"we weren't there so we can't prove he went through with it", 
"we won't go after him, I can tell you that right now!", AND 
Police chanting to each other while on a phone call with me (recorded), "yeah tell her (while laughing)!" 

Had I not documented all these years of abuse by Dominique Richards and the systemic abuse, I do not believe we would
even be alive to contact you today about it. Four years of asking DCS and the State of Indiana to step up and keep this
man from us, when will we get the help?
Imagine the shock and hurt from me reading these DCS reports stating that I am being uncooperative, unwilling to meet
and listed as a perpetrator. Pardon me? I am the one who has been begging you all for help only to be met with falsified
reports, purposeful neglect, and defamation of character. I have every right to be frustrated, angry, hurt and distrustful. It
took Faith, Resilience and Will to survive and protect my children. It took strength and vulnerability to reach out for help
knowing the stereotypes of CPS doing more harm than good, but I still tried. I still chose to ask for help.

Physically escaping him didn't stop the abuse, getting a protection order through a shelter didn't stop the abuse, in fact it
has gotten worse and I never thought that was possible. The death threats via voicemails, emails, the way he is bragging
online about getting away with abusing us, and tattooing himself as a badge of honor "Be My Victim" with blood dripping
from it is mind-blowingly crazy! He has been able to get away with perjury under oath, destroying evidence (deleting the
Twitter account @DexDexter26 AFTER evidence was submitted to the courts and police) and remotely shutting off my
vehicle (the 2017 Ford Escape). He brags about having the Police, Magistrate, Attorney's, and the GAL "on payroll" and
now he is emailing me he has "shooters on call"?! Hard to say he is just saying things to unnerve me when I have had
Attorney's text me that his Attorney filed for a continuance and the Judge granted it only to find out that was a lie and a
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Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Follow-up
Stokes, Twan S <Twan.Stokes@dcs.in.gov> Tue, Oct 22, 2024 at 9:49 AM
To: Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Good Afternoon Ms. Richards,

Please find some helpful resources below:

https://www.indianalegalservices.org/

https://lakecountyin.gov/departments/prosecutor

https://geminus.care/family-care/community-services/community-partners/

As it relates to the decisions made by DCS, I have reviewed those that assessments. At this time, there are no
changes being made to any of the reports. 

Thank you.

 

Twan Stokes, MSW |
Regional Manager

Indiana Department of
Child Services

Region 1, Lake County

661 Broadway, Gary, IN
46402

Twan.Stokes@dcs.in.gov

219-200-5694

 

Children will live in safe,
healthy and supportive
families and
communities.

Indiana Child Abuse and
Neglect Hotline: 1-800-800-
5556. If you suspect a child is
being abused or neglected, call
the hotline 24/7. You can report
abuse and neglect
anonymously. 

 

       

 

 



EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email was sent from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking links, opening
attachments or taking further action, before validating its authenticity.

From: Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2024 12:03 PM
To: Stokes, Twan S <Twan.Stokes@dcs.IN.gov>
Subject: Follow-up
 

[Quoted text hidden]



Brandon Johnson Department of Police · City of Chicago          Larry Snelling  

Mayor           3510 S. Michigan Avenue · Chicago, Illinois 60653          Superintendent of Police 

Emergency and TTY: 9-1-1 · Non Emergency and TTY: (within city limits) 3-1-1 · Non Emergency and TTY: (outside city limits) (312) 746-6000 

E-mail: police@cityofchicago.org  · Website: www.cityofchicago.org/police

19 November 2024 

Ms. Cagney Burbank  

Email: cagneyrichardz@gmail.com 

Re: NOTICE OF RESPONSE TO FOIA REQUEST 

FOIA FILE NO: P998062 

Dear Ms. Burbank: 

The Chicago Police Department (CPD) is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. In it, 

you requested: 

"I would like all Police Reports that include myself, Cagney Burbank (Richards) and husband 

Dominique Richards. These Reports are vital to proving how long I have been a victim of Domestic 

Violence. 7425 S Phillips Ave Unit 3 Chicago, IL 60649." 

A name check was conducted for you and Dominique Ri hards in our Citizen Law Enforcement Analysis 

Reporting (CLEAR) database, as well as, our Data Warehouse database.  The search yielded negative results.  A 

service call search was conducted for 7425 S Phillips Ave Unit 3 Chicago, IL 60649 for January 11, 2016. The 

search yielded negative results. Therefore, the Department does not possess the records that you seek. 

 You have the right to have a denial reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois 

Attorney General, 500 S. Second St., Springfield, IL 62706, (877)299-3642.  You also have the right to seek 

judicial review of your denial by fil ng a lawsuit in the Cook County Circuit Court under 5 ILCS 140/11.   

If I can be of further assistance  y u may contact me at (312) 745-5308. 

Sincerely, 

K. Threatt

FOIA Officer

Expose and Reform
™



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Request for Assistance
5 messages

casework_@young.senate.gov <casework_@young.senate.gov> Tue, Feb 11, 2025 at 12:29 PM
To: divorcerichards@gmail.com

Dear Ms. Richards,

          I recently received your request for help with your situation and would like to provide further assistance to you. According to the
1974 Privacy Act, I am required to have written permission from you before making inquiries on your behalf. Please complete the
enclosed consent form, including as much pertinent information as you can. Attach copies of any relevant documents, being sure to
sign the consent form. 

          You can mail the completed form to my State Office at: Senator Todd Young, 3602 Northgate Court, Suite 15, New Albany, IN
47150. If you prefer, fax the consent form to (812) 542-4826, email it to casework_@young.senate.gov, or bring it to the office.

          My staff will pursue your case as soon as your consent form is received. While the ultimate outcome is yet to be decided, I can
assure you that your case will be dealt with promptly and professionally.

          Thank you for contacting me and allowing me to serve you in the United States Senate.

                                                                                                    Sincerely,                                                             

                                                                                                    
                                                                                                    Todd Young
                                                                                                    United States Senator

 

young.senate.gov       



Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Senator Young Correspondence
Melisa_Shoots@young.senate.gov <Melisa_Shoots@young.senate.gov> Wed, Feb 12, 2025 at 10:12 AM
To: divorcerichards@gmail.com

Dear Ms. Richards,

Thank you for contacting my office regarding your DOJ issue. I understand that this matter is of great importance to you.

In an effort to be of service, I have contacted the appropriate officials to express my interest on your behalf. I will be in
touch as soon as I receive a response. Please be aware that the agencies we contact require our office to allow a
minimum of 30 days for response before we are able to follow up with them.

In the meantime, if you have any additional information that would assist me as I pursue this issue for you, please contact
my office.

 

Sincerely,

Todd Young
United States Senator























 

3030 West Grand Boulevard, Ste. 10-200  Detroit, MI  48202 
 
 

 

 

 

March 19, 2025 

 

Cagney Richards 

7461 Crowner Dr Apt No. A0188 

Dimondale, MI 48821-5003 

 

RE: ACP Acceptance Letter  

 

Dear Cagney Richards, 

 

Welcome to the Michigan Department of Attorney General, Address Confidentiality 

Program (ACP). Your ACP participant ID number is 25-1056. 

 

You are certified as an ACP participant as of 3/19/2025.  Your certification is for four years 

and expires on 4/1/2029. 

 

Enclosed is the ACP participant ID card for each eligible person listed on your application.  

Please make sure the information on the card is correct.  The address on the front of the 

card is your new legal designated address.   

 

Also enclosed is the ACP Participant Guidebook.  The guidebook contains information 

about the ACP and how it works.  Please read it carefully.   

 

If you have a valid driver's license, a state ID, or a current voter registration card, you will 

automatically receive a corrected one within thirty business days.  If you do not receive 

your documents, please email the ACP (AG-ACP@michigan.gov). 

 

If you are enrolling your children in a new school district, please contact the ACP for a 

School Verification Letter.  All public schools require this letter to verify proof of residency. 

 

Please visit our website (mi.gov/agacp) if you have questions about the program.   

   

 

Stay Safe, 

 

Kimberly Watts 

ACP Advocate 

313-456-0190 
 



Spot the signs, stop the crime: Attorney General Todd Rokita urges Hoosiers
to watch for signs of human trafficking during spring break 

Several resources are provided for travelers

As Hoosiers and visitors alike prepare for spring break travel and festivities, Attorney General Todd
Rokita is calling on all Hoosiers to remain vigilant for signs of human trafficking. Spring break, a time
often associated with relaxation and celebration, unfortunately provides opportunities for traffickers to
exploit vulnerable individuals, particularly in areas with large crowds and tourist activity. 

“Human trafficking is a modern form of slavery that thrives in the shadows, and spring break destinations
can become prime targets for this evil enterprise,” said Attorney General Rokita. “Whether you’re
traveling to a beach, a big city, or staying close to home, we need every Hoosier to be the eyes and ears
in our fight to prevent human trafficking and bring perpetrators to justice.” 

Large gatherings and travel hubs, such as those common during spring break, are known to create
increased demand for trafficked individuals forced into manual labor, commercial sex acts, or other
exploitative services. People in certain roles—such as hotel staff, restaurant workers, transportation
providers, and medical professionals—are especially likely to encounter trafficking victims and should
stay alert. 

Signs of human trafficking to watch for include: 

Individuals who appear fearful, submissive, or unable to speak for themselves. 

People living in cramped or poor conditions, or with their employer. 

Signs of physical abuse, malnourishment, or lack of personal freedom. 

Answers that seem scripted or rehearsed when questioned. 

Minors engaging in commercial sex acts, with or without overt signs of coercion. 

“Spring break should be a time of enjoyment, not exploitation,” Attorney General Rokita added.
“Traffickers prey on the vulnerable, and it’s up to all of us to stop them. If you see something suspicious,

Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Spot the signs, stop the crime: Attorney General Todd Rokita urges Hoosiers to
watch for signs of human trafficking during spring break
1 message

Indiana Attorney General <ag@subscription.in.gov> Fri, Mar 21, 2025 at 2:00 AM
To: cagneyrichardz@gmail.com

3/21/25, 8:06 AM Gmail - Spot the signs, stop the crime: Attorney General Todd Rokita urges Hoosiers to watch for signs of human trafficking during s…
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report to local law enforcement immediately.” 

If you suspect someone is being trafficked, contact local law enforcement right away or call the National
Human Trafficking Hotline at 1-888-373-7888.  

Hoosiers are also encouraged to visit the US Department of State’s Safe Traveler’s program and Travel
Advisory website. 

The Office of the Attorney General operates the Address Confidentiality Program, which helps protect
victims of certain crimes — including those who have been trafficked — by concealing their residential
address from the public and thereby their victimizers. 

Learn more about the program at the Attorney General’s website.  

A headshot of Attorney General Rokita is available for download.  

### 
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Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

RE: FOIPA # 1655958-000 (Cagney Richards)
3 messages

FBI.FOIPA.NEGOTIATION@FBI.GOV <FBI.FOIPA.NEGOTIATION@fbi.gov> Mon, May 19, 2025 at 5:26
AM

To: "cagneyrichardz@gmail.com" <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Good Morning Ms. Richards,

We're contacting you in reference to the FOIPA request number included in the subject line of this email.  The Public
Information Officer indicated that you wished to be contacted about possibly narrowing the scope of this request. 
At approximately 164 pages potentially responsive to your request, your request is currently in the small track.  Your
request would need to contain approximately 50 potentially responsive pages to move it to the simple track with
the current average time to complete of approximately 8 months. 

Unfortunately, we are limited on what we can discuss concerning content since the potentially responsive material
hasn’t been reviewed by a FOIA analyst.  

We could reduce the scope of this request by limiting to approximately 50 potentially responsive pages.  This
request would move to the simple track with an average time to complete of approximately 8 months. 

Please let us know how you would like to move forward with reducing the scope of this request.

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Negotiation Team 

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Fbi.foipa.negotiation@fbi.gov 

 

Status Checks: https://vault.fbi.gov/fdps-1/@@search-fdps | foipaquestions@fbi.gov 

For additional information, please visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website. 

 

 

 

 

 



From: Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 10:29 AM
To: FOIPAQUESTIONS <FOIPAQUESTIONS@FBI.GOV>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - FOIA request for #1655958-000

 

Good morning,

 

 

Yes, I would like to speak with a representative about the scope of my request as it is urgent and could potentially save our
lives.

 

 

On Fri, May 16, 2025, 9:34 AM FOIPAQUESTIONS@FBI.GOV <FOIPAQUESTIONS@fbi.gov> wrote:

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the status of your Freedom of Information Act/Privacy (FOIPA) request.   A
review of your request has determined the following:

 

The request is presently awaiting assignment to a Disclosure analyst who will then review the records to
determine if any redactions are required pursuant to subsections of Title 5, U. S. Code, Section 552 and 552a.

 

You may check the status of your request online at http://vault.fbi.gov by clicking on the ‘Check Status of Your
FOI/PA Request’ link. Online status reports are updated weekly. 

 

Requests are processed in the order in which they are received through our multi track processing system. 
Requests are divided into two primary tracks simple (under 50 pages of potentially responsive documents) and
complex (over 50 pages of potentially responsive documents).  Complex requests are further divided into small,
medium, large, and extra large sub tracks based upon request size.  Simple track extra small requests typically
require the least amount of time to process.  Currently, simple track cases average approximately 230 days from
the date of receipt for processing.  Our complex requests in the small processing track are currently averaging
1,085 days, medium processing track are currently averaging 1,310 days, large processing track are currently
averaging approximately 2,010 days, and extra large processing track are currently averaging 2,370 days for
processing. 

 

Your request is currently in the complex request small processing track, and the estimated date of completion
for your request is January, 2028.  If your request is considered a complex track, considering reducing the scope
of your request may accelerate the process as it could potentially place your request in a quicker processing
track.  This may also reduce any search and duplication costs, if applicable, and allow for a more timely receipt
of your information.

 

If you wish to discuss reducing the scope of your request, please indicate so and a representative will be in
contact.

 

Respectfully,

 



Public Information Officer

FBI - Information Management Division

200 Constitution Drive

Winchester, VA  22602

O: (540) 868-4593

E: foipaquestions@fbi.gov

 

Do you have further questions about the FOI/PA process? Visit us at http://www.fbi.gov/foia

 

Please check the status of your request online at https://vault.fbi.gov/fdps-1/@@search-fdps   
Status updates are performed on a weekly basis.

 

Note:  This is a non-emergency email address.  If this is an emergency, please call 911 directly.  If
you need to report a tip for immediate action, please contact FBI Tips at http://tips.fbi.gov/ or
reach out to your local field office.

 

From: Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 5:26 PM
To: FOIPAQUESTIONS <FOIPAQUESTIONS@FBI.GOV>
Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - FOIA request for #1655958-000

 

Good afternoon,

 

My appeal A-2025-00668 was denied. What is the estimated date of completion for my FOIA request #1655958-000? 

 

Have you completed the search for records responsive to my request, and if so, how many records were located?  

 

If not, when do you anticipate completing the search?  

 

What steps do you plan on taking within the next 6 months to complete my request?

FBI.FOIPA.NEGOTIATION@FBI.GOV <FBI.FOIPA.NEGOTIATION@fbi.gov> Thu, May 22, 2025 at 4:39 AM
To: "cagneyrichardz@gmail.com" <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Good Morning Ms. Richards,

We're following up with the email sent out on May 19, 2025 to you with regards to your FOIPA request 1655958 000. 
The email dated May 19, 2025 goes into more detail for our contact with you.

[Quoted te t hidden]



Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com> Thu, May 22, 2025 at 11:01 AM
To: "FBI.FOIPA.NEGOTIATION@FBI.GOV" <FBI.FOIPA.NEGOTIATION@fbi.gov>

Good morning Ma'am or Sir,

No, thank you for your time and respect during this urgent matter. I appreciate this.

Given the pending federal lawsuit and the scope of ongoing legal implications, I will be consulting with legal counsel before
determining how to proceed.

Attached are recent public statements from the Indiana Attorney General that, in light of documented inaction by state and
federal entities, amount to performative gestures rather than meaningful accountability.

If the American government is sincere in its commitment to combatting human trafficking and child exploitation, it must begin
by acknowledging and addressing the state-facilitated trafficking that has already been exposed within its own systems.

Where are the other survivors—their stories, their justice?

Thank you,
Cagney Richards
[Quoted text hidden]
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Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

FOIA counselor call - April 21, 2025 - status of appeal - A-2025-00668 (FBI request
number 1655958-000)
Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com> Wed, May 14, 2025 at 6:59 PM
To: "Breyan, Jonathan (OIP)" <Jonathan.Breyan@usdoj.gov>

Mr. Breyan,

Thank you for your follow-up. I did receive confirmation of the denial yesterday via email
around 2:35PM. It was indirectly through another channel. 

To this email I have attached:
1. Two appeal letters sent to your office for my appeal #A-2025-00668 on 1/8/2025
and 1/15/2025.
2. A notarized affidavit that was faxed over on 4/22/2025.
3. 2/3/2025 call with Indiana State Police: lied that Crown Point Police,
Detective Olson and prosecutor Nadia Duan Wardrip investigated and states there's
nothing he can do.
4. 2/28/2025 FOIA from Crown Point Police Department that confirms over seven
years of falsified/perjured police reports because no investigations were done. This
contradicts the information given to the FBI by Task Force Agent Airren Leroy Nylin
since 2022.
5. 4/9/2025 phone call with law enforcement that demonstrates that bureaucratic
runaround I, a Creole woman, have faced when trying to escape human trafficking in
Indiana where everyone covered it up throughout the state. Huge contrast to the
actions the state of Indiana took when his victim was a White woman.

 Can you clarify:

"Your request for expedited handling of your appeal is unperfected.  You have not provided a statement certified
to be true and correct, nor have you provided any facts to support your assertion that expedited processing is
warranted under standards one, three, or four.  See 28 C.F.R. 16.5(e)(3).  Your appeal is currently being processed
and this Office will respond to you once a final determination has been made on your appeal.  If you are
dissatisfied with my action on your request for expedited treatment of your appeal, you may file a lawsuit in
accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii)."

Thank you,
Cagney Richards
[Quoted te t hidden]
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Labeling me violent and my words as ‘angry’ or ‘combative’ is not only inaccurate, it’s tone policing rooted in race, gender, and
discomfort with truth and consequences. I’m not here to be palatable, I am here to be truthful. If that offends power, good.
Power should be uncomfortable when it exploits and fails to protect. I do not condone any form of violence.

X (Twitter): @Expose_N_Reform 
You're reading and suppressing, you have enough evidence. You're just praying this has been isolated, it hasn't.
Some people are just rooting silently for me to win & blow the top off the silent enterprise of Human Trafficking.
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Richards Divorce <divorcerichards@gmail.com>

Senator Young Correspondence
1 message

Melisa_Shoots@young.senate.gov <Melisa_Shoots@young.senate.gov> Thu, Jul 10, 2025 at 1:06 PM
To: divorcerichards@gmail.com

Dear Ms. Richards,

Knowing my interest and concern, officials with the Federal Bureau of Investigation
US Department of Justice sent the enclosed correspondence to advise me of the final developments with your claim.

Please feel free to contact Melisa Shoots, my Constituent Services Representative, with any questions or concerns you may have regarding this
information. Melisa can be reached at 812-542-4827.

Sincerely,

Todd Young
United States Senator

CRichards_FBI Final 7-2-2025.pdf
17K
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Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Response to Records Request Inquiry
6 messages

Patrice Lewis <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org> Fri, Jul 11, 2025 at 1:19 PM
To: "cagneyrichardz@gmail.com" <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Hello Cagney,

I have received your request for additional documentation, and am sending this message to provide further response to
your inquiry.

Regarding your request for your documents, all original physical documents that you provided to the legal office were
provided to you on January 29, 2024. In response to your recent request, our legal office manager provided service
records from YWCA Kalamazoo. In addition, the process to provide records can take a few days depending on the nature of
the request. Upon your further inquiry that was sent on July 8, 2025, I reached out to you by phone on 7/8/25 at the last
phone number that we had on file, and was unable to make contact. Although I was unable to reach you by phone, I did
review prior emails to retrieve any other documents/files that you have identified as evidence. Those documents/files are
attached. Due to the file sizes, I will send them over several emails. As you have requested, I also have included a letter
outlining the reason that your case was closed. 

Regards,

Patrice Lewis
Sr. Director of Legal Services
YWCA Kalamazoo
353 E. Michigan Avenue
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007
(269) 345-5595 ext. 395

4 attachments

C.R. Record pt1.pdf
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C.R. Record pt2.pdf
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Letter re Case Closure 7.10.25.pdf
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Letter re Case Closure 7.10.25.pdf
411K

Patrice Lewis <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org> Fri, Jul 11, 2025 at 1:19 PM
To: "cagneyrichardz@gmail.com" <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Please see attached.
[Quoted text hidden]
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Patrice Lewis <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org> Fri, Jul 11, 2025 at 1:20 PM
To: "cagneyrichardz@gmail.com" <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]
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Patrice Lewis <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org> Fri, Jul 11, 2025 at 1:20 PM
To: "cagneyrichardz@gmail.com" <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>
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Patrice Lewis <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org> Fri, Jul 11, 2025 at 1:20 PM
To: "cagneyrichardz@gmail.com" <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>
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Fwd_ Stalked & threatened to murder me & kids while police, dcs and Prosecutor stand by.zip
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Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Police Reports - 6
Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com> Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 3:51 PM
To: "plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org" <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org>

Patrice, 

This is my current email address & my future email address is: 

Here are the only police reports I have. None were made by me, I was never allowed to do one. I will be playing that
phone call detailing that during our next meeting. I didn't get that email, could you please resend it?

It was a pleasure meeting you today & thank miss Victoria for me as well. Tell her  fell asleep as soon as the car got
moving lol. 
[Quoted text hidden]
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Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Police Reports - 6
Patrice Lewis <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org> Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 3:56 PM
To: Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Hi Cagney,

Thank you for sharing this information. I also have now sent the meeting invite to the email address that you have listed in
this message, as the other email was returned undeliverable. Please let me know if you do not receive it.

It was a pleasure meeting you as well, and I look forward to seeing you soon at the next appointment.

Best, 

Patrice Lewis 
Senior Director of Legal Services 
She/Her/Hers 

p: 269.345.5595 ext 395 
m: 269.910.0348 
e: plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org 
f: 269.345.8230 
 
ywcakalamazoo.org 
353 E. Michigan Ave. Kalamazoo, MI 49007 
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Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com>

Response to Records Request Inquiry
Cagney Richards <cagneyrichardz@gmail.com> Fri, Jul 11, 2025 at 4:04 PM
To: Patrice Lewis <plewis@ywcakalamazoo.org>, Andrea Stedge <astedge@ywcakalamazoo.org>, Veronica Barajas
<vbarajas@ywcakalamazoo.org>
Bcc: exposenreform@proton.me

Patrice,

I called your office directly, you heard my voice and transferred me to your receptionist. You absolutely had 
my number and chose not to use it. This isn’t victim advocacy. It’s reactive damage control.

It’s astonishing how quickly you managed to respond now that I made it clear I was prepared to escalate 
and report your conduct, yet for over a year and a half, there was no urgency, no follow-up, and no effort to 
respond to my consistent outreach. Now you state “it takes time” to send documents, despite your assistant 
Veronica clearly stating via email that “everything that could be sent was sent.” Which is it? Either the file 
was complete, or you're scrambling now that the threat of accountability is on the table.

I intentionally withheld filing formal complaints until after notifying you because I knew it would expose both 
intent and negligence. The same way I used the Indiana federal civil rights lawsuit to prove Valparaiso 
alumni corruption in NWI. There is a clear pattern I’ve encountered from nearly every agency involved for 
nearly a decade. My integrity and kindness is clearly mistaken for ignorance. 

The fact that Dominique Richards filed for divorce in Indiana on December 29, 2023 does not create 
jurisdiction without service. It also does not erase that Michigan Child Protective Services advised me to 
seek emergency custody as early as August 2023. You have multiple safety plans from Michigan authorities 
outlining clear no-contact directives. You viewed the same videos I submitted showing him smothering my 
daughter. You had more than enough evidence to recognize and act upon the federal crimes committed 
against me and my children. It is also alarming that a man can break into a domestic violence shelter, 
threaten their staff and be aggressive yet that is deemed proper service to Michigan and improper to 
Indiana, but a moot point because both states refused to act and protect us so now "the case has gone on 
for so long". That's textbook manufacturing of jurisdiction and at the heart of it's usage and defense are two 
federally funded organizations meant to combat this very problem. The irony!

The Battle Creek Police Department pursued charges against Dominique Richards for violating a protection 
order. It was your negligence that allowed him to appear at my front door, literally. Indiana refused to pursue 
charges, as always, to protect him. The APRA request and response from Crown Point Assistant Chief 
James Janda in February 2025 confirms this pattern, it is attached.

Under both the UCCJEA and TVPA, you had a legal and ethical obligation to act or to direct me to someone 
who could. Why would a federally funded organization, tasked with assisting domestic violence and human 
trafficking victims, ignore clear evidence of state-facilitated trafficking disguised as “family court”? It’s 
rhetorical. I already know the answer.

Attached is the latest follow-up from Senator Todd Young's office and the APRA request and response 
referenced above. I have also attached some Battle Creek Police Department reports. Their reports reflect 
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that Dominique, or anyone on his behalf, is allowed to call in welfare checks as often as they like, and if I 
call to ask the police to make it stop, I am just calling to complain about every problem in my life and how 
the FBI won't help.

Respectfully,

Cagney Richards

[Quoted text hidden]
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